

NO. 45601-0-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STEVEN P. KOZOL,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Brian J. Considine  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #39517  
Corrections Division OID #91025  
PO Box 40116  
Olympia WA 98504-0116  
(360) 586-1445

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENTS OF ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Facts Alleged In First Amended Complaint .....3

    B. Procedural History .....4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

V. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. Res Judicata Bars Mr. Kozol’s Case.....8

    B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Kozol’s  
    Challenge To His Prison Serious Infraction and  
    Disciplinary Hearing.....10

        1. Appellant’s First Amended Complaint Was Outside  
        The Scope Of The UDJA Because It Sought The  
        Determination Of The Proper Application Of The  
        Statute and WACs, Instead Of The Proper  
        Construction Of The Statute And WACs .....11

        2. Appellant’s First Amended Complaint Failed To  
        State A Justiciable Controversy Because Mr. Kozol  
        Did Not Have Standing And Any Ruling Would Be  
        Advisory Only .....18

        3. Mr. Kozol’s Case Is Not Of Great Public Importance  
        And *Kitsap County v. Smith* Is Not Controlling.....21

    C. Mr. Kozol’s Motion For Leave To Amend Was  
    Untimely, Futile, And Prejudicial To The Department .....24

        1. Mr. Kozol’s Request For Leave To Amend Was  
        Untimely And Prejudicial To Defendants .....24

2.	Mr. Kozol’s Request For Leave To Amend Was Futile.....	26
D.	Injunctive Relief.....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	14
<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Washington State Dept. of Natural Res.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861, 60 L.Ed.2d 447 (1979).....	27
<i>Bock v. State</i> , 91 Wn.2d 94, 586 P.2d 1173 (1978).....	8
<i>Brown v. Vail</i> , 169 Wn.2d 318, 237 P.3d 263 (2010).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Burman v. State</i> , 50 Wn. App. 433, 749 P.2d 708 (1988).....	19
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	8
<i>City of Federal Way v. King County</i> , 62 Wn. App. 530, 815 P.2d 790 (1991), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> .....	12
<i>City of Longview v. Wallin</i> , 174 Wn. App. 763, 301 P.3d 45, 53 (2013).....	14
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010).....	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Coballes v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 857, 274 P.3d 1102 (2012).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Criscola v. Guglielmelli</i> , 50 Wn.2d 29, 308 P.2d 239 (1957).....	24

<i>Dependency of Q.L.M. v. Department of Social and Health Services,</i> 105 Wn. App. 532, 20 P.3d 465 (2001).....	33
<i>DiNino v. State,</i> 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984).....	20
<i>Eller v. Ladenburg,</i> No. 19028-1-II, 1996 WL 520606 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 13, 1996).....	21
<i>Ensley v. Pitcher,</i> 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009).....	9
<i>Fed. Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. Vinson,</i> 172 Wn.2d 756, 261 P.3d 145 (2011).....	28, 31
<i>Foss v. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 82 Wn. App. 355, 918 P.2d 521 (1996).....	27, 29, 33
<i>Foster v. King Cnty.,</i> 83 Wn. App. 339, 921 P.2d 552 (1996).....	28
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.,</i> 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987) <i>amended,</i> 109 Wn.2d 107, 750 P.2d 254 (1988).....	8
<i>Harris v. Cowles,</i> 38 Wash. 331, 80 P. 537 (1905).....	26
<i>In re Krier,</i> 108 Wn. App. 31, 29 P.3d 720 (2001).....	29
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Gronquist,</i> 138 Wn.2d 388, 978 P.2d 1083 (1999).....	29
<i>Industrial Indem. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig,</i> 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	15
<i>Jones v. Pers. Res. Bd.,</i> 134 Wn. App. 560, 140 P.3d 636 (2006).....	30

<i>Kitsap County v. Smith</i> , 143 Wn. App. 893, 180 P.3d 834 (2008).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Kucera v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	33
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn. App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999).....	9
<i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003).....	29
<i>Martin v. Bateman</i> , 111 Wash. 634, 191 P. 759, 760 (1920) .....	26
<i>Miotke v. City of Spokane</i> , 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Parmelee v. O’Neel</i> , 145 Wn. App. 223, 186 P.3d 1094 (2008), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 168 Wn.2d 515, 229 P.3d 723 (2010).....	8
<i>Pasado’s Safe Haven v. State</i> , 162 Wn. App. 746, 259 P.3d 280 (2011).....	20
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	9
<i>People v. Bel Air Equip. Corp.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 48, 382 N.Y.S.2d 728, 346 N.E.2d 529 1976).....	14
<i>Raynes v. City of Leavenworth</i> , 118 Wn.2d 237, 821 P.2d 1204 (1992).....	30, 32
<i>Saldin Sec., Inc. v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 288, 949 P.2d 370 (1998).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Seattle-King County Council of Camp Fire v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 55, 711 P.2d 300 (1985).....	12, 17

<i>Snohomish County v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 881 P.2d 240 (1994).....	22
<i>Sound Built Homes, Inc. v. Windermere Real Estate/S., Inc.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 617, 72 P.3d 788 (2003).....	9
<i>State ex rel. King Cnty. v. Superior Court for King Cnty.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 76, 204 P.2d 514 (1949).....	26
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 143 Wn.2d 789, 24 P.3d 1035 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Lau</i> , 174 Wn. App. 857, 300 P.3d 838 (2013).....	13
<i>State v. Price</i> , 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 86 Wn. App. 466, 937 P.2d 193 (1997).....	13
<i>To–Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d <b>403</b> , 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	14, 19
<i>Torrance v. King Cnty.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 783, 966 P.2d 891 (1998).....	28
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....	33
<i>Watson v. Emard</i> , 165 Wn. App. 691, 267 P.3d 1048 (2011).....	24
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1, 85 S. Ct. 1271, 14 L. Ed. 2d 179 (1965).....	13

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 5

Ch. 7.16 RCW..... 27, 30, 32

RCW 10.27.030 ..... 21

RCW 40.14 ..... 22

RCW 40.16 ..... 10, 11, 22

RCW 40.16.030 ..... passim

RCW 7.16.040 ..... 30

RCW 7.24 ..... 4, 23

RCW 7.24.020 ..... 11, 15, 18

RCW 7.24.030 ..... 15

RCW 9.73 ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

15 Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice: Civil Procedure* § 42:25  
(2nd ed. 2009)..... 10

15 Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice: Civil Procedure* § 42:9  
(2nd ed. 2009)..... 13

15 Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice: Civil Procedure* §§  
42:29-31 (2nd ed. 2009)..... 15

*Kozol v. May*,  
C11-5209 BHS/KLS, 2011 WL 5006515 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 12,  
2011) *report and recommendation adopted*, C11-5209BHS, 2011  
WL 5006520 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2011)..... 6



Tim J. Filer, <i>The Scope of Judicial Review of Agency Actions in Washington Revisited—Doctrine, Analysis, and Proposed Revisions</i> , 60 Wash. L. Rev. 653 (1985).....	29
--	----

**Rules**

CR 11 .....	21
CR 12(c).....	8
RAP 16.....	20

**Regulations**

WAC 137-25-030.....	31
WAC 137-28.....	passim
WAC 137-28-030(740).....	3
WAC 137-28-290.....	16
WAC 137-28-300.....	16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. IV, § 6.....	27
